JEFF GOLDMAN Chief Probation Officer

NEVADA COUNTY

PROBATION DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address: 109-1/2 North Pine Street Nevada City, California 95959-2511 Telephone: (530) 265-1200 Fax: (530) 265-6280

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: June 25, 2024

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Jeff Goldman

Probation Department

SUBJECT: Resolution approving the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Sacramento County Office of Education (SCOE), Nevada County Probation (NC Probation), and Placer County Probation (PC Probation) in the amount of \$35,000 for the contract period of July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2025, for the purpose of SCOE providing services to NC Probation participants at PC Probation's Tahoe Vista facility.

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution.

<u>FUNDING</u>: This contract in the amount of \$35,000 for fiscal year 2024-2025 is 100% funded by State Community Corrections Performance Incentive funds (SB678) and the Youthful Offender Block Grant (YOBG). Funding is included in the FY 2024/25 budget and no budget amendment is needed. No general funds are required.

BACKGROUND:

The Nevada County Probation Department uses evidence-based practices to supervise, improve services, reduce recidivism, and allocates monies for the purposes of providing cognitive behavioral programming and re-entry services to Probation clients in fiscal year 2024-2025.

The contract with Sacramento County Office of Education (SCOE) for fiscal year 2024-2025, provides cognitive behavioral therapy (CBT) that is designed to change dysfunctional thinking patterns exhibited by individuals (e.g. antisocial behavior, displacement of blame, relational dominance, etc.). Programs are usually offered in small settings, incorporate lessons, role-playing exercises, modeling, demonstrations, and sometimes individual counseling sessions. Ultimately, the goal of CBT is to change thinking processes to prevent the future participation of criminal activities and improve public safety. This contract also provides (SCOE) to allow participation in the Placer Re-entry Program (PREP). PREP provides a variety of other interventions and service for the community corrections population.

This contract supports the mission of Nevada County Probation in providing support for probationers' achievement of successful reintegration back into their families and communities.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeff Goldman Chief Probation Officer

Angelina Coffey, Administrative Services Officer Jeff Goldman, Chief Probation Officer

Item Initiated by: Approved by: